The market risk of the Group incurred during the current year or the method of handling the encountered risks or the
method of measuring those risks are not different from the previous year.

(d) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency transactions may result in foreign currency fluctuation risk.

The Group maintains foreign currency time deposit accounts in banks as the Group has receivables and payables in
foreign currencies. As a consequence, the Group is exposed to foreign currency exchange risk due to the changes in
exchange rates used for converting assets and liabilities into TRY. Foreign exchange risk arises from future trade
operations and the differences between assets and liabilities.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş. Page No: 44
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange

30 June 2015

Profit/Loss

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

If US$ appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;

1- USD currency net asset/liability (546.015) 546.015

2- Hedged items (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) (546.015) 546.015

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;

4- EUR currency net asset/liability (8.895.970) 8.895.970

5- Hedged items (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR(4+5) (8.895.970) 8.895.970

If other foreign exhange rates appreciated/(depreciated)
against TRY by 10%;

7- Other foreign exhange rates currency net asset/liability (15.787.749) 15.787.749

8- Hedged items (-) - -

9- Net effect of other foreign exhange rates (7+8) (15.787.749) 15.787.749

TOTAL (3+6+9) (25.229.734) 25.229.734

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange

31 December 2014

Profit/Loss

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign currency

If US$ appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;

1- USD currency net asset/liability (1.881.559) 1.881.559

2- Hedged items (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) (1.881.559) 1.881.559

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%;

4- EUR currency net asset/liability (4.033.740) 4.033.740

5- Hedged items (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR(4+5) (4.033.740) 4.033.740

If other foreign exhange rates appreciated/(depreciated)
against TRY by 10%;

7- Other foreign exhange rates currency net asset/liability (10.923.707) 10.923.707

8- Hedged items (-) - -

9- Net effect of other foreign exhange rates (7+8) (10.923.707) 10.923.707

TOTAL (3+6+9) (16.839.006) 16.839.006

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

ANADOLU ISUZU OTOMOTİV SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.   Page No: 45
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Foreign currency position table
30 June 2015 31 December 2014

TRY Amount USD EUR JPY Other TRY Amount USD EUR JPY Other

1. Trade receivables 12.597.605 92.500 4.126.321 2.000.000 - 20.270.331 311.491 6.930.200 - -
2a. Monetary financial assets 14.125.810 112.587 2.240.093 327.466.663 684 19.091.992 786.688 5.098.489 148.972.711 1.184